

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellee

-vs-

KELLI MARIE WORTH-MCBRIDE

Defendant-Appellant.

_____ /

WAYNE COUNTY PROSECUTOR

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

Supreme Court No. _____

Court of Appeals No. 331602

Lower Court No. 13-0575-02

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i

JUDGEMENT APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT..... iii

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED..... iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN KELLI WORTH-MCBRIDE’S CONVICTIONS OF FIRST-DEGREE CHILD ABUSE AND SECOND DEGREE MURDER, WHERE NO EVIDENCE WAS ADMITTED EVEN SUGGESTING MS. WORTH-MCBRIDE TOOK ANY AFFIRMATIVE ACT TO HARM THE CHILD AND WHERE THE TRIAL COURT EXPLICITLY FOUND SHE DID NOT HAVE THE REQUISITE INTENT TO HARM HER CHILD TO SUPPORT A CONVICTION FOR SECOND DEGREE MURDER.....4

A. THE PROSECUTION PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT MS. WORTH-MCBRIDE’S CONVICTION FOR FIRST-DEGREE CHILD ABUSE.5

B. THE PROSECUTION PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE SECOND-DEGREE MURDER CHARGE.....13

C. EVEN UNDER THE PROSECUTION’S AIDING AND ABETTING THEORY, WHICH THE TRIAL COURT EXPLICITLY DISAVOWED, THE EVIDENCE TO CONVICT MS. WORTH-MCBRIDE WAS INSUFFICIENT.....16

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Evans v Michigan</i> , 568 US __133 S Ct 1069; 185 L Ed 2d 124 (2013).....	1
<i>Jackson v Virginia</i> , 443 US 307; 99 S Ct 2781 (1979).....	4
<i>People v Biggs</i> , 202 Mich App 450; 509 NW2d 803 (1993).....	15
<i>People v Blevins</i> , 314 Mich App 339; __ NW2d __ (2016).....	18
<i>People v Borom</i> ,2013 WL 6690728 (Docket number, 313750, decided December 19, 2013) .	7, 9
<i>People v Borom</i> , 497 Mich 931; 857 NW2d 2 (2014).....	9, 10
<i>People v Burrel</i> , 253 Mich 321; 235 NW 170 (1931)	17, 18
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750; 597 NW2d 130 (Mich. 1999).....	17
<i>People v Ellis</i> , 468 Mich 25; 558 NW2d (2003)	1
<i>People v Evans</i> , 156 Mich App 68, 401 NW2d 312 (1986)	13
<i>People v Giddings</i> , 169 Mich App 631; 426 NW2d 732 (1988)	15, 16
<i>People v Goecke</i> , 475 Mich 442; 579 NW2d 868 (1998).....	13
<i>People v Hampton</i> , 407 Mich 354; 285 NW2d 284 (1979).....	4, 5
<i>People v Killingsworth</i> , 80 Mich App 45; 263 NW 2d 278 (1977).....	18
<i>People v Maynor</i> , 470 Mich 289; 683 NW2d 565 (2004)	6
<i>People v Moore</i> , 470 Mich 56; 679 NW2d 41 (2004)	17
<i>People v Nowack</i> , 462 Mich 392; 614 NW2d 78 (2000).....	13, 14
<i>People v Portellos</i> , 298 Mich App 431; 827 NW2d 725 (2012)	12, 15
<i>People v Stevens</i> , 498 Mich 162; 869 NW2d 233 (2015).....	13
<i>People v Vaughn</i> , 186 Mich App 376; 465 NW2d 365 (1990)	5, 6
<i>People v Wolfe</i> , 440 Mich 508; 489 NW2d 748 (1992)	4, 5
<i>Robertson v DaimlerChrysler Corp</i> , 465 Mich 732; 641 NW2d 567 (2002).....	12

Constitutions, Statutes, Court Rules

US Const, Am VI, XIV 4
Const 1963, art 1, § 17 4
MCL 750.136b 5, 7
MCL 750.136b(3)(a)..... 12
MCL 767.39 17

Other Authorities

21 Am Jur 2d, Criminal Law, § 206, p. 273) 17
